[EFRI [N 8 12 T TR VYN g

Rale 18.7 uf the LI Q03
I~soliency iEngland &

Wales: Rules 2016 and

seroms 28 10¢n0a  NOtiCe of progress report in voluntary

A
Companies House

192 of tne Insnlvency : .

aoes 0 winding up
For further infarmation, please
refer to our quidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

u Company details

Eo—mpany number ’—()_FFI 317[7%[7

Company name in tull l Ingco Limited

I

3 Filling in this form
Piease complete in typescr’pt ot in
bold black capitals,

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s} [ Sajid

Surname | Sattar 7

Liquidator's address

Building name!numbeTi! Trinity House [

Streel |[28-30 Blucher Street

Post town | Birmingham

County/Region |

Postcode Bt | [riafH[ [

Country | |

I Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) Simon (@ Other liquidator

_ — Use this section to tell us about

Surname Gwinnutt anather liquidasor.

r Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | Trinity House @ Other liquidator

Street ‘ 28-30 Blucher Street :J::t:ﬁ ﬁ:ﬁi;art;(r) el s about
|

Post town ’ Birmingham

County/Region 7

Postcode Bit] [1 afn] |

C—ountry '

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

u Period of progress report

Frm:\ date ’Tﬁ;‘ ’TlO— ’276—172—]’—2

To date —’T’J—Z- H |TO' 1'2 M—E{?

Progress report

The progress report is attached

u Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Suwsi

|X ey
sigawedae 0[5 1 % [2 [0 [2 3

a7 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

mresenter information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if

you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

LNttt pat g

Steven Newey

n Important information

| All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

LaTpany sam

" Greenfield Recovery Limited

Tl

| Trinity House

[7 28-30 Blucher Street o

Anllan

] Birmingham
| CruntyZagio
i _ o .
= Talr| Tilal
Coony
0x

1 0121 201 1720

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

-1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

[71 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 302
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the quidance nates
on the website at wwv.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshause.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Th's “uen bas been provided o of charge by Companies Hysse

C4A1 7 VYerscan 1.0




Statement
of Affairs
£

6,000.00

24500
Uncertain
4 .500.00

(18.029.49)
(80.000.00)

{100.00)

(87.384.49)

Page 1 3f 1

Ingco Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery
Third Party Funds
Bank Interest Gross
Cash at Bank
Goodwill
Book Debts

COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioners Costs
Preparation of S of A
Legal Fees (1)

Legal Disbursements
Statutory Advertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Direclors
HM Revenue & Customs

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors

PS SO Wer 201210

From 13/10/2022
To 12/10/2023
£

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL

From 13/10/2016
To 12/10/2023
£

1.000.00
6 120.00
0.25
NIL
NIL
NI
7,120.25

920.00
3,533.55
1,294 50

3.00

169.20

(5.920.25)

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

1,200.00

1,200.00

1,200.00

/8 e

Sajid Sattar
Joint Liquidator

06 Decontba- 2023 1138



. GREENFIELD
e‘ RECOVERY -

Ingco Limited
{In Liquidation)
(“the Company”)

Registered Number: 07732701

Registered Office: Greenfield Recovery Limited, Trinity House, 28-30 Blucher Street,
Birmingham, B1 1QH

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

05 December 2023



INGCO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Receipts & Payments

3 Qutcome For Creditors

4 investigations

5 Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration

6 Creditors’ Rights

7 Outstanding Matters and End of Liquidation

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the reporting period 13 October 2022 to 12 October 2023
and for the cumulative period since the Joint Liquidators' Appointment

B Time analysis for the report period from the 13 October 2022 to 12 October 2023 and for the
cumulative the period since the Joint Liquidators' appointment

C Original fee and expenses estimate

D Information on the work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators and their staff

E Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators’ Fees, Expenses and use of
Subcontractors

F Estimated Outcome Statement

Ot Liguidators Arrua Progress Report to Cresitars & Mambers



INGCO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1

Introduction and Statutory Information

This progress report has been prepared pursuant to rules 18.3 and 18.7 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016, following the seventh anniversary our appointment as Joint
Liguidators.

The report covers the period from 13 October 2022 to 12 October 2023 ("the report period”)
and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at hitps /rwaw greenficldrecovery.co uk/privacyiinsolvency-privacy-notice!. If you
are unable to access this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

Statutory Information

Company name: Ingco Limited

Registered office: Greenfield Recovery Limited
Trinity House
28-30 Blucher Street

Birmingham
B11QH
Former registered office’ Unit 4 Wises Oast Business Centre
Wises Lane
Borden
Sittingbourne
Kent
ME9 8LR
Registered number 07732701
Joint Liquidators’ names; Sajid Sattar and Simon Gwinnutt
Joint Liquidators’ address: Trinity House, 28-30 Blucher Street, Birmingham, B1 1QH
Joint Liquidators' date of 13 QOctober 2016
appointment:
Actions of Joint Liguidators Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the
Liquidators acting jointly or alone.

If a creditor has any queries regarding the conduct of the liquidation of the Company, or if a creditor
requires a hard copy of any of the documents previously made available on-line, they should

contact Steve Newey by email at s.n@greenfieldrecovery co.uk, or by telephone on 0121 201
1720.

Receipts and Payments

A Receipts & Payments Account covering the reporting period and for the cumulative period
since the Joint Liquidators’ appointment, is attached at Appendix A.

The balance of funds in the liquidation estate are held in the estate bank account.

Below I1s an update on the progress made during the report period and all movements in
realisations and dealing with the Company's affairs.

Jont Liguidators” Anngal Progress Regor to Cradinors & Members



INGCO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.1

2.2

Asset Realisations

There have been no asset realisations made in this report period.
Unrealised Assets

There are no known assets to be realised.

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter.
Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.
Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The Director’'s Estimated Statement of Affairs indicates that there were two creditors, whose
debts collectively totalled £98.029.49. To date. we have received four claims totalling
£210,835.43 from creditors.

The increase in claims is principally due to a claim being received from HM Revenue & Customs
of £191.409.26, compared to an amount of £80,000 which was included in the Director's
Estimated Statement of Affairs.

At this juncture, there are insufficient funds realised after defraying the expenses of the
liquidation, to pay a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors. Should this position
change, the Jaint Liquidators will write and inform creditors accordingly.

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, if the Company had created a
floating charge after 15 September 2003, a proportion of the Company's net property (i.e. the
money that would othenwise be available to the charge holder after costs and settiement of
preferential creditor claims) should be set aside for the benefit of Company’s non-preferential
unsecured creditors. This is known as the prescribed part of a company's net property.

This is calculated as being 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property and 20% of net property
thereafter, subject to a maximum fund of £600,000.

The Company has no creditor secured by a floating charge and therefore the prescribed part
provisions do not apply in this matter.

Attached at Appendix F is an updated Estimated Outcome Statement for the liquidation. This
represents our estimate of the outcome of the liquidation as at the end of the Period covered
by this report. Further updates on the anticipated outcome to creditors will be provided in
subsequent reports, however you will note that it is currently anticipated there will be insufficient
funds realised after defraying the expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors.

Investigations

As previously reported, the Joint Liquidators are required to carry out investigations into the
Company’'s affairs, in order to establish whether there are any potential asset recoveries or
conduct matters that require further investigation. These investigations are carried out in line
with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 ("CDDA 1986") and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liguidations (*SIP 2"), and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors unless

Jeit Liguidators’ Arrual Progress Report ta Cradisors 8 Membars



INGCO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Joint Liquidators can pursue for
the benefit of creditors.

Our report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986, was submitted during the first year of the
liquidation and is confidential.

As previously reported, our detailed investigations into the Company's affairs indicated that
there were transactions to connected companies that required further clarification from the
Director. We have now carried out a further review of the information available and we do not
consider that it would be economically viable to pursue the claim further. On the basis of this
our investigations are now concluded and there will be no realisations from this source.

5 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pre-liquidation fee

The Creditors have previously approved that our pre-liquidation fee of £10.000 plus VAT and
expenses, may be paid from the liquidation estate, for our assistance with preparing the statement
of affairs and arranging the decision procedure for creditors to appoint Liquidators.

Itis considered that the amount of £10,000 plus VAT is fair. reasonable and proportionate, as
it reflects our experience of the level of time costs typically incurred at our firm's usual charge-
out rates, for the provision of client services of a similar level of complexity and involvement.

To date, the sum of £3,533.55 has been recovered in respect of this fee, as shown on the
enclosed Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix A.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

A decision procedure was convened for 9 November 2016, whereby we sought approval from
creditors for the basis of our remuneration for acting as Joint Liquidators. However, no votes
were received from creditors and therefore the basis of our remuneration was not fixed

Qur time costs for the report period are £9.510. This represents 32.50 hours at an average rate
of £292 .62 per hour. Attached as Appendix B. is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the report period, in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent in managing the liquidation. During the report period, no
remuneration has been drawn.

Also attached as Appendix B, is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 13 October 2016
to 12 October 2023, which provides details of the time costs incurred since our appointment.
The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £44.240.75. This represents 140.65 hours at
an average rate of £314.54 per hour. To date, no remuneration has been drawn.

In order that creditors may review the time spent on the administration of this case, we enclose
herewith a detailed schedule at Appendix B; and for the purposes of comparison, a copy of the
original fees estimate at Appendix C. The table below also provides a comparison between the
initial fees estimate and the time spent on the case to date:

LNt Ligudators’ Annual Prograss Report to Creditors & Members



INGCO LIMITED - iN LIQUIDATION

Admin and Planning 2000 59.55 352.50 304.84| 7.050.00 18,153.25

Investigations

2000 2860 352.50 333.92| 705000 9,550.00
Realisation of

Assets 18.60 9.70 349.73  378.35( 6.505.00 3,670.00
Creditors 2200 4280 354.55  300.64| 7,800.00 12.867.50
[Total 80.60 140.65 35242  314.54| 28.405.00 44,240.75

As detailed above, our time costs incurred exceeds our fee estimate, we would however confirm
that our fees estimate for the liquidation remains unchanged and we currently anticipate that
no fees will be paid to our firm in respect of the time costs incurred. Where this amount is less
than our overall fees estimate, it may be that our fee recoveries will be restricted as a result of
the funds available in the liquidation, which will prevent our time costs being recovered in full.

Attached as Appendix D, is additional information in relation to the work undertaken by the Joint
Liquidators and their staff.

The reasons it is necessary to seek approval and details of the relevant legislation, are included
in "A Creditors” Guide to Liquidator's Fees" which is available for download at
https.//www.greenfieldrecovery.co.uk/media/593625:liquidation a quide for creditors on ins
olvency practitioners fees version 1 april 2021.pgf

Should a hard copy of any document be required, this will be provided free of charge.

Attached as Appendix E, is additional information in relation to the Liquidators' fees and
expenses including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and professional
advisers.

6 Creditors' Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Joint Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which
have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set out in this pragress report, are excessive.

7 Outstanding Matters and End of Liquidation

Our investigation matters are now concluded, and therefore we will now take steps to complete
the administration matters to conclude the liquidation

Joint Liquidators' Annua! Progress Repant to Creditors & Mambars



INGCO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

If you wish to discuss the issues raised in th's report or require any additional infarmation,
please contact Steve Newey of this office.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Ingco Limited

D e

Sajid Sattar
Joint Liquidator

Savd Saltar gng Simon Gwinnuit gre sulnonseo o act &5 nsclvency practibonees in tne UK by the Instiite of
Chartersd Accountants in Engfacg & Waies and are bound ty o Insaivency Code of Ethics. When ackng as
Administraors), the aftars, busmess and property of e Campany are neing managed by the Administrator(s} who
act as agents of the Company and contract withput personai haditity

ST gL 3ate s Aneaal Pogeass Recart b Sritoces & Mamawes



INGCO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX A

Receipts and Payments Account for the reporting period 13 October 2022 to 12 October 2023
and for the cumulative period since the Joint Liquidators’ Appointment

ot Lijridators’ Annuai Progress Repos 1o Cradtors 8 Members



Statement
of Affairs
£

6.0C0.00

245.00
Unzedan
4.500.00

(18.029.40)
{80.000.00)

(120.80)

(87,384.49)

Ingco Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinary
Third Party Funds
Bank Interest Gross
Cash a: Bank
Goodwill
Book Dabts

COST OF REALISATIONS
Peattioners Costs
Preparation of S. of A
Legal Fees (1)

Legal Disbursements
Statutory Adver sing

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Directors
HM Revenue & Customs

DISTRIBUTIONS
Qrdinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors

ST S

From 13/10/2022

From 13/10/2016

To 12/10/2023 To 12/10/2023
£ £
NIL 1.0C0 .05
NIL 6,12009
NIL 025
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NI NI
NIL 712025
NiL 920.60
NIL 353355
NIL 1,294.54
NiL 3.00
NIL 16920
NI (5 920.25)
NI NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NiIL
NI NIL
NI NIL
NiL 1,200.00
120000
1,200.00

o ) Sajd Saltar

Joint Liguidarar



INGCO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX B

Time analysis for the report period from the 13 October 2022 to 12 October 2023 and for the
cumulative the period since the Joint Liquidators' appointment

<Ot Lquidalors’ Arnua. Progress Repon ta Creciters & Memoers



81-€0-G| Loisisp Lo, abey

CHT6T 00'015'6 147 000 oy ot 1% 00’4 SINOH R0 L

nn a e o]

aon 20Q ¥ 300 NE39Y |0 ULYLY:

[ () ap o 0a 00 an apgenbiay;s v,

1340 anm (114 Laa v I Eugingt
NS 543 joHE | oz3 SLE kOGN IAL]
[ a9 AL N YRS Rl

vl ann 300 J00 TALBIY DIl

£y QOOENE DR b G aB0 Bulub e % LitLpy

I_ [{R-11:4Y) Bms poddng BjBUOISSBJOIG
4 inoy eberony {3) 31805 sy SINOH je10) B SJURIKISRY 0\USS IDYO aboueyy Hupey UOHIUN § MIOAA JO UOHEIYISS T

€202/0LITE 101 220Zi0LiT L W0
SAPOD) 1valoig weunuoddy 1504 v
pajui) vobu| - LODONI

Arewwng 3s09 '8 awil 6dIS - AU awiy



[l

§1-€0-G1 UoIsIap 2 4o | abive
LOPT'PF $9 01 PS'pIE SLOPTPY S 0% a6’y 06°L8 SEPe ot6 81900 1 SINOH TI0]
wnoa mya Qe an ann ne an Ou zus)
00 SERLE 1g} SR RFRAY |0 LILES,
33 oo (R [ ao o ] oo a 40’0 oc o Aprank.R
J0 (G soo €Qa (o Soo 3a [} oS3 LI ERE-TU]
1365 5 0o g2 € £RE DI I66R Jae? a0 08°EL vl ] &l MRENSEAL )
232'T, 0g 2y +3 S0€ g% L3271 agey 1504 mag (1 J5°¢ b
T aoo VY] oo s0°0 [CaR) o {a e SIRYRY T ORTS esE
C. Al 35'6¢ [ R 0 3251 aL §5'5¢ 4 JTQE SFSL 0g 3 Baivaeyg ¢ anupy
1u0 180d) (4uo 1s0d! (3} a1y usIs uodang 518U0{S99)0.d
IND 880D BW|] |E30]  WIND B4N0H |#10) Alanop eBessay 13) 1500 ewlyj, RINOH (810 ® 51uR)888Y 101U35 YD 1aBeueyy Ruued UOBIUN § XJOM JO BOHRIISSRID

€£202:01/23 2L SLOZ/0LIE L ity
s8p0D 199[01y4 Wwawsuoddy 1504 jiv
pouwry 00Bu) - LODINI

aAlle|nWNY + Alewwing 1so0) B awi) 6dIS - Aijug awn|



BL-£0-Gl UOISIBA ¢ ¢ ahing

106 Je10g
- b S|S HERISN,y  $9807) Ble.ung
m Dudzazojonyg fitasdodmoyy
f Lummg R1E00 Aewss
wm $50u IBmEng RR07) Blejse
.w.u_ Luilduoviogg  Baddsadiiyy

SBLGS RSN AJsuies
vlczag siens) a6esuy
4d Audsazopy
vEejay 51500 abEISOY
dudirazalong Russdninung

oo sBEon Eng abteisog
e ” GL Stusvjong Busdmooag
: w t SENIPAN NIALYY (81U Buisdod BaAd000) Yy«
_. 79 SE QIR RANL GRY - sesundxa pr - FUR3an @RS W joni; SISN0 Ak, |
A8 UONILSULS
L anowy ssodang pue 394 | (4] 1

186i0ul ur SEY JICLIGRSR AUY 20 UL S|Y JO IIPIOY 83110 BY) YIIym U) ALBd O} 1o WY S13P10Y D10 Byy 03 djqried 10 pied Sjunowe 1410

€202/0L/CL 01 QLOQICLIEL WDy
$ap0) 128f0ud suwiuioddy 1804 |y

panun ouby| - LQQONI

sjuawasingsiq z Auobajen
Alewwing 3509 ® aw 6dIS - Anu3 swiy



INGCO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX C

Original fee and expenses estimates

Juint Liguidators’ Annual Prograss Report to Craditors & Memters



Fees Estimate for Ingco Limited - In Liquidation as at 20 October 2016.

Below is the fee estimate in respact of the above ease for the purpose of obtuining a tima-costs resotution. The totdl amount being
sought Is £2R,405 for 80.6 hours at an average hourly rate of £352.42.

A link to my current charge-out rates are datalled below.

Appreval for tre future remuneration sought is based on an estimate of the work necessaey to the complation of the adminlstration of
the case. | do not antl¢cipate that it will ba necessary to seek approval for fees in excess of this estimate. However, should additional
work be necessary bayond what is contemplated, further approval may be sought from creditors.

it Is anticipated that time costs of £28,305 will be Incurced in dealing with this mattar, hawsver, remunaration will only be drawn if and
whan funds became available in the Equidation estate.

Liaising with snlicrtor{si repading 2xamiaations
Attendan: ¢ at examinatica

Revigwing examinztioe e wssripls

Generd! Oescription . | Includes Estimate of | Estimated |
HE g No. of | blended - { Estimate of tota)
Hours howdlyrate | ;=
Administration” and T | 200 £352.50 £7,050
Planning o '
'sté(étdry/adver{isink Filing ot dotumerts to meet statulary requicements T —
’ o dvertisiagin accardance with statutory requiretrents
‘Doeument - filing of docuiments T 1
maintenance/ile Perindic file raviews
reviewr/checklist Penindic feviews of the appllcaton ot ethical, aat-money
launderlng and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and cuse pragressien task hstsidiarees
| Updafing checklist- ]
Bank ' account | Freparirg cosrespondende opening and ﬂag Azenints
administation - 7 | Pevuesting bunk statemants .
cashlesing Banx account reconahations
Correspendence with bank regarsing specific transters
Maintrnance of the estate ¢ash bugk
Bank:ng remittances anc isyu'ng cheques;BACS payments
VAT Returns _
Planning / Review Dscussions regarding, strategies to be pursued T
' Meatings with team rembers and independent aduvisers ta
e consider praccical, tachnical and legal aspects of the case .
Books and records / | De3'ing with records i Merega
| storage Send:ng Job Nt 0 storage
investigations 200 £352.5 £7,050
SIP 2 Review Collection, and ruking an inventory, of ecompany baoks and
recerds
Correspondence to request nformaton on the camgany's H
deabings, raking further eaqulries of thirg garties
Corresponderce and tormmunications witn the company's bank
Review ag questioanaires submitted by creditors and divectars
Reconstruction of financial afsirs of the campany 1
Reviewing compaay's books and racords
Pregacation of defice: iy statemuent
Review of sperific transacticns and lhaising witk direciars
regacding certain transaciivns '
Ligising with tha toimmitcen/creditors ar evajur eredizors about
fusther action to be tzkan o R
Statutory reporting on | Prepan-g statutory investigaticn reports
conduct of director(s) | Lisising with Inselzncy Service
Subinivsivn of repart with the Insolvency Service
Freparation and sul:mission of supplemartary tepart If required
L Assisting the Insolveacy Servlee with its investigations o o
Examinations Prepating briet 10 solicitor




Gengral Description

Includes

Estimate of

No.
Hours

of

Estimated
blended
hourly rate

Estimate of tota)

Laising visth soliciter(s) regarding outceme of exam nations and
further actions available

-

Realisation of Assats

18.6

£343.73

£6,505

Pursuing  Antectdent
Transacglons-

Megotiating to attempt settiemant with ralavant partics
Stidtegy meeting regarding litipation

Seeking funding trom credrtors

fieviewrg terms of solicitars” conditional fee agreoments
Peeparing brief to saliciters/Counsel

Lizising with solicitars regarding recovery actians

Dealing with ATE insure-s

Attending to negotistions

Atzending to settlzment matters

Plant and Equipment

Uiaising wilh values, auctionzers and intecevted parties
Rueviewing asset Listing:
Lasing with secured cred tars and landlards

Debtors

Collecting supporting documentation

Covrospondence with debtors

Review'ng and d4sessing debtors’ ledyers

Ratalving updates from lactering comparkes and haising
reqssignment of ledge:

Liaising with debt coltectors 3nd soticitars

Agreeing debt collection 3gency agreements

Desling  vith  ¢isputes,  including communicating
directarsfformas staff

Pussuing cradit insusance cloims

Submitting VAT tad debt relief clsims

with

QOtherassets:
maotar.vehidés,
intangibles,
inteflectual property,
VATfcorpoqation  tax
refunds,

Inyurdnce dalms

Liaising with agents to agree dlsposal strateay

Dealing with potential pu-chasersNegatiating <aies

Liaising with solicitess to agree sales

Colec:ting sales consideration

Laising with insurance compan’es and directors 2o pursue clsinns
Fxamining comgany rruords to support Lac rebunds

Uxchaages with guverament departmonts

insucance -

tdantification of potential icsues requiring attention of insurance
specialisty

Coraspondence wilh insurer regarding initial and ongoing
insurance ;eguirenents

Reviewing insarance polices

Lorrespoadence with orevious brokers

Trading

£0.00

£0.00

Creditors

220

£354.55

£7,800

Cridditor
Comnunication

Receive and follow up credizor enyuires via telephnne

Reviews and prapare currespondence o greditoss and their
fcpresentatives via facsimile, emalf and post

Asssting employees 10 pursue claims viz the RPC
Corresponding with the #PF and the Pensions Regulatar

Ocaling with proofs of
debt

Receipting 2ed filing PCD when not related to 3 dividend
Corresponding with RPO rogardiop POD when nol related to a
divl;iund

Procussing  proofs “of
dedt

claims aac athar comples claims

Preparation of carrespondence to putential creditors inviting
submisslon of POU

Rexrnipt of POD

Adjedicating POD

Reqeestiurther lnfcimaton trent clalments regarging #00
Mreparation of tostesganierse In cfaimant advising outcame of
3diudication

Seekiag solicitors” advice on tha validit, of sreued ceeditars'




Geaeral Description Estimate of | Estimated
k Na. of | blended Estimate of total
Hours hourly rate
Creditor reports Preparing annual progress ‘eport, investigation, meeting and
B general repa:ts o creditors
. - Disclosuer of sales 1o connected parties
Meeting of Creditors heparation of meeting notives, proxles/vating farms and
; advertiscments
ratice of mecting to all known creditors
Collate and examine preofs and proxiesfvoles to decide on
resolutions
Preparation of meetirg file, Includiog agenda, certificate of
pastage, ottendance reglster, fist of creditues, reports to
aediters, acvertiseiment of meestlng Jnd draRl minutes of
meeting.
Responding to queries ant questians following meeting
A Bsuing notice of result of meeting.
’ 80.6 | £352.42 £23,405 ]
i Total i

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Time charglag policy

Support staff do charpe thes time to cach case.

Suppaort statt incude cashier, secretarial and adminisiratien suppaort,
Tke minimum unit of tinve recorded is 6 minutes.

o - Charge out rates
Staff e
e €
Insalvency Practitioner/ Directors 400-500
Manager 300-400

Other Senior Frofessionals/ Seniar Adminictrater 200-300

Secratarial/Administration support staff 90-200




Expenses Estimate for Ingco Limited - In Liguidation as at 20 October 2016.

Below are the expenses estimates in respect of categary 1 direct expanses and category 2 expenses which will

have an elament of shared or allocated costs.

My estimate for my category 1 expenses for the period of the case Is £353.80 plus VAT

My estimate for my calegory 2 expenses for the period of the case is £41.36 plus VAT and | am seaking a resolution

for approval of these expenses.

Total

i Estimate of
Expenses Gategory 1 Basis Costs £
Legal costs N/A
Agents and Valuers N/A
Debt Collection Agency N/A
ERA Specialists N/A
Accounting fees N/A
Advertising Direct Cost as Invoiced to Case 253.80
Anli Money Laundering Check Direct Cosl as Invoiced to Case
Bank charges Direct Cost as Invoiced to Case
Bonding Direct Cost as Invoiced to Case 100.00
Document Storage Direct Cost as invoiced to Case
HM Land Registry Direct Cost as Invoiced to Case
Insurance Direct Cost as Invoiced to Case
Meeling Room Direct Cost as Invoiced to Case
Total £353.80
Estimate of
Expensas Catagory 2 Basis Coots £
Initial File Set Up based on the average costs
Stationery Involved in the purchase of files and associated 20.00
stationery
Annual fee charged after the first year and based on
Stationery ~ Annual Maintenance Charge the average costs involved in the purchase of files 10.00
and assoclated stationery
Photocopying £0.08 per copy Irespective of size 6.24
Postage £0.64 per letter, £1.28 per large letter 612
£ 41.36




INGCO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX D

Information on the work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators and their staff

Administration and Planning {including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the insolvency Act 1986 and other
related legislation. Details about the work we anticipated would need to be done in this area was
outlined in our initial fees estimate/information, which was previously agreed by creditors.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial estimate, it
will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated, possibly due to
protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory reporting requirement on the
Joint Liquidators.

As noted in our initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit
to creditors but is required by statute to be carried on every case.

Realisation of Assets

This category of work includes any action undertaken in order to protect or realise any assets of the
Company. Work may be undertaken in order to put insurance in place or assess whether there are
assets which may result in a realisation and costs may be incurred in this category. even if there have
been no asset realisations.

It is not anticipated that the work that the Joint Liquidators have carried out to deal with the Company's
assets, will provide a financial benefit to creditors. This is because either the value of the assets was
insufficient to produce a financial benefit after the associated costs of realisation were taken into
consideration, or because there were no assets owned by the Company in accordance with the
Company’s statement of affairs that could be realised for the benefit of creditors. Please refer to section
2 of this report for further details.

Creditors

The Liguidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured creditors
(which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of
the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with
distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, typically a debenture.

Work undertaken by the Liquidators in dealing with the Company’s creditors may only therefore bring a
financial benefit to certain classes of creditor. such as a secured creditor or the preferential creditors.
However, the Liquidators are required by statute, to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, then work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more
time and cost will be involved by the in dealing with those claims.

More information on the anticipated outcome for all classes of creditor in this case, can be found in
Section 3 of this report.

The work required in this category is required as part of our statutory and regulatory duties and is
necessary, but it is unlikely to provide any direct financial benefit to creditors.

Investigations

The work recorded in this category, relates to our initial assessment of the Company's affairs. as
required by Statement of insolvency Practice 2. This includes an analysis or consideration of the
Company's bank and other financial statements and a review of the Company's available books and
records. In addition. the work undertaken includes reporting on the Director's conduct, as required by
the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (as amended).

The investigation work undertaken is required as part of our statutory duties outlined above. Further
investigations may be undertaken, with a view to increasing funds available to creditors. As such,

Juoirt Liguidators” Apnuai Progress Regcr: to Creditars & Mambers



INGCO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

investigative work may have a financial benefit to creditors. Please refer to section 4 of this report for
further details.

<Rt Liguizators’ Annual Pregress Repor to Creditors & Marmisers



INGCO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX E

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses and the use of
Subcontractors

Staff Allocation and the use of Subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience,
to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity
of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors on this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

The Wilkes Partnership « Legal advice * Expert legal Time cost basis
(CTWP") « Asset collection expertise knowledge

* Insolvency expertise

As previously reported, TWP were instructed to assist to elicit payment in respect of the Company's
assets. TWP were engaged on a time costs basis, and have been paid costs of £1,294,50, plus
disbursements of £3 during the liquidation.

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them,

Expenses Incurred
Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

The estimate of expenses which were anticipated at the outset of the liquidation was provided to
creditors when the basis of our fees was approved. The table below compares the anticipated costs
against those incurred to date.

Category 1 expenses

These expenses do not require prior approval by creditors. The type of expenses that may be charged
to a case as a Category 1 expense, generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services which
are specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external
printing, external room hire and external storage costs. Also chargeable, will be any properly-
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. These expenses may include
disbursements which are payments first met by an office holder and then reimbursed from the liquidation
estate.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Raport ta Creditors & Members



INGCO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

0.00

253.80 169.20 |

Statutory advertising 0.00
Statutory Bonding 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Petitioner's costs 0.00 920.00 0.00 0.00
Legal fees & expenses 0.00 1,297.50 0.00 0.00

Legal fees of £1,294.50, plus disbursements, which were not included in the original expenses sstimate
have been incurred during the liquidation for assistance with the recovery of the third party funds. These
costs were paid in a prior reporting period.

Category 2 expenses

These expenses do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly-attributable to
the appointment in question, but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and
may therefore include payments to associates of the office holder: or are shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Details of Category 2
disbursements charged by this firm (where appropriate) were provided at the time the Joint Liguidators’
fees were approved by creditors.

Satlonery, postage & 41.36 0.00 0.00 29.31

photocopying
Travel costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 62.10

The Creditors have not approved a resolution authorising Joint Liquidators to draw category 2
expenses.

Charge-Out Rates
Office Holder/Partner 400-500
| Manager 300-400
Senior Administrator 200-300
Administrator 90-200
| Support Staff 90

Information on fees charged in connection with an insolvency process, and the rights of members and
creditors under insolvency legislation may be found at
https ‘www.greenfieldrecovery co uk/mediai593625/liquidation a quide for creditors on insolvency

practitioners fees version 1 april 2021.pdf. Should a hard copy of any document be required, this
will be provided free of charge.

EXPENSES

it is the policy of Greenfield Recovery Limited, to seek to recover costs which whilst being in the nature of
expenses or disbursements, may include elements of shared or allocated costs. Category 2 expenses
comprise the following and are recharged to the case at the actual cost incurred by Greenfield Recovery
Limited:

Joint Liguidators’ Annual Progress Report to Cretitors & Members



INGCO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Facsimiles | Charged at 4p per facsimile sent,
Paper White Paper - 1p per sheet
Headed Paper - 8p per sheet
_Postage . Recharged at the actual cost incurred.
Printing Photocopying is charged at 5p per sheet of black and white A4 copy and 5p

per sheet of A4 colour copy.
Photocopying is occasionally completed by external companies and is
recharged at the actual cost incurred.

Room Hire (external)

. Charged at the actual cost incurred.

Room Hire (internal)

Internal Greenfield Recovery Limited meeting rooms used for meetings are
charged based upon an equivalent external service.

A Meeting room -£100

Stationery Envelopes - 3p/5p each
(dependent on size and type of envelope used)
Working Files - £3.20 each
Case A - N Dividers - £3.75 per set
A - Z Dividers - £0.95 per set

_10-part dividers - 45p per set

Storage Books and records and working papers are stored in an external facitity. The
various types of charges incurred are:
Collection - £2.45 per box per journey
Delivery - £2.55 per box per journey
Storage - £3.96 per box per year
Confidential destruction - £3.30 per box

Telephone Calls

Recharged at the actual cost incurred.

Trave!

Motor vehicle at 45p per mile
All other forms of travel are recharged al the actual cost incurred.

All costs and charges shown are exclusive of any value added tax.

Joint Liquidators” Annudl Progress Report to Creditors & bembars




INGCO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX F

Estimated Outcome Statement

Joint Lisuidators’ Annua Progress Ropars ta Credisors & Mambers



IN THE MATTER OF INGCO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

£
Assets not specifically Pledged
Plant and Machinary 1.000.00
Third Party Funds 6,120.00
Bank Interest 0.25
7.120.25
Costs
Peititioners Cost (920.00)
Pre Liquidation (4.733.55)
Legal Fees {1.294.50)
Legal Disbursements (3.00)
Stat Advert (169.20)
(7.120.25)

Amount available for distribution 0.00



